



S.C.C. No. 3/2025

CNR No.-MHPU05-000003-2025

[P.M.C. through Balasaheb
Kushaba Dolas V/s. Ashish
Madhav Bapat & Ors.]

ORDER BELOW EXH.8

This is an application filed by Deepali Parab for permission to intervention in the present matter.

02. It is the contention of intervener that, this application has been filed to assist this Court in arriving at a fair and just decision. The intervener has crucial evidence of the illegal and unauthorized cutting of trees to the Pune Municipal Corporation and has witnessed the incident in person. The intervener possesses material facts and has complete knowledge of the circumstances in the present matter and therefore, her intervention is necessary to bring clarity on the allegations made by the complainant herein. Hence, this application.

03. The complainant has not filed any. Perused the record and application. Heard, applicant Deepali Parab. The present complaint has been filed on behalf of the Pune Municipal Corporation under Section (1) r/w. Section 21(1) of the Maharashtra Urban Areas Protection and Preservation of Trees Act, 1975. In this Act the Tree Officer is empowered to file the complaint. Further, in this Act there is no provision regarding the intervention or addition of party. Therefore, the present intervener cannot be permitted to intervene in the present matter. If, the intervener has some evidence which is useful in the present matter, then the complainant Pune

Municipal Corporation has liberty to examine her as a witness. Therefore, the present application is deserves to be rejected. Hence, I pass following order.

ORDER

- 1] Application Exh.8 is rejected.

Place: Pune.

Date : 13.07.2026.

(Smt. N. S. Sayyad)

Judicial Magistrate First Class,
(PMC) Court Pune.